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THE CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF TWO 
PRAESEPE’S GIANTS 

N. S. KOMAROV and N. Y. BASAK 

Astronomical Observatory of Odessa State University, Odessa, 27001 4 

(29 December 1991) 

The abundances and physical conditions in the atmospheres of two giant stars of the open clusters 
Praesepe are investigated. The spectra of the stars were obtained with the Soviet &meter telescope 
with the dispersion 14A/mm. The abundances of chemical elements in K giant atmospheres have 
been derived using the method of the model atmosphere and they have nearly solar values. 

We discuss properties of two Praesepe’s giant stars: HD73665 and HD73710. 
Table 1 contains some characteristics of these two stars. 

The spectrograms of the K giants were obtained by one of the authors (N.S.K.) 
at the second camera of MSSP BTA on Kodak 103-aF plates in the wavelength 
range AA 5300-6700 A with dispersion of 14 &mm. In order to identify the lines, 
a syntetic spectrum was used which was computed using the SYNT software by 
Tsymbal (1980) for the wavelength range AA 5300-6700A. The atmosphere 
model of Bell et al. (1978) was used in calculations with the following parameters: 
the effective temperature T,, = 5000 K, the logarithm of gravity lg g = 3.0, the 
solar abundances and the list of atomic lines from Kurucz and Peytremann 
(1975). 

The computations of abundances in stellar and solar atmospheres were made 
using the WIDTH-6 software. The atmosphere model was taken from Bell et al. 
(1978) with T,, = 5000 K, lgg = 3.0, lg g = 2.25, the solar abundance, for three 
values of the turbulent velocity, V, = 1.6, 1.8 and 1.9 km/s. The method to choose 
the parameters of the models and turbulent velocity are discussed in more detail 
by Mishenina et al. (1991). 

The oscillator strengths Ig g, were taken from Kurucz and Peytremann (1975) 
and Gurtovenko and Kostik (1989). 

In order to compare the abundances in the stellar atmospheres with the solar 
ones, the chemical composition of the solar atmosphere was calculated with the 
same atomic line parameters as for the stars investigated. The solar atmosphere 
model of Bell et al. (1978) was used, the equivalent widths were taken from 
Moore (1966). 

The abundances of the chemical elements were interpolated for the values 
lgg = 2.3, v,  = 1.8 km/s and Igg = 2.7, v,  = 1.9 km/s for the stars HD 73665 and 
HD 73710, respectively. The scale was taken as I g A ( H )  = 12.0. 

In Table 2 the abundances of chemical elements are presented for the 
atmospheres of two giant stars, HD73665 and HD 73710 and the Sun, where SI,] 
is the abundance in the solar atmosphere taken from (Anders and Crevesse 
(1989), S, is the abundance in the solar atmosphere obtained in this paper, and n 
is the number of the lines in the spectrum. 
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Table 1 Characteristics of the giants stars of 
the open clusters Praesepe. 

H D  BS V B-V Sp 

73665 3427 6.39 0.98 KOIII 
73710 3428 6.44 1.02 KOIII 

Table 2 The chemical abundances in the atmospheres of the K 
Giants of Praesepe and the Sun. 

El HD 73665 H D  73710 sa S[7] 
n Lgg= n Lgg = 

2.3 2.7 

NaI 

SiI 
CaI 
SCI 
SCII 
Ti1 
Ti11 
VI 
CrI 
CrII 
MnI 
FeI 
FeII 
COI 
NiI 
SrI 
YI 
YII 
ZrI 
MoI 
MoII 
RuI 
BaI 
BaII 
La11 
CeII 
PrII 
NdII 

MgI 
3 
2 
19 
7 
4 
6 
32 
6 
24 
16 
2 
10 
93 
7 
8 
37 
3 
3 
5 
14 
4 
2 
4 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 

6.64 
7.57 
7.78 
6.10 
3.53 
3.14 
5.05 
4.77 
4.01 
5.90 
5.91 
5.56 
7.42 
7.43 
4.93 
6.25 
4.02 
3.14 
2.55 
3.74 
3.17 
3.55 
4.16 
4.17 
1.56 
0.96 
1.73 
2.43 
2.94 

3 
2 
19 
6 
3 
8 
31 
6 
24 
13 
2 
12 
90 
7 
9 
37 
3 
1 
2 
16 
3 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 
3 
1 
2 

6.62 
7.44 
7.76 
6.39 
3.51 
3.07 
5.06 
4.78 
4.14 
5.79 
6.09 
5.91 
7.52 
7.52 
4.84 
6.35 
4.12 
3.24 
2.99 
3.76 
3.42 
3.50 
4.32 
3.48 
2.36 
1.05 
1.91 
2.19 
3.21 

6.26 
7.36 
7.13 
6.39 

2.99 
4.78 

4.01 
5.70 

5.77 
7.55 

4.80 
6.21 
2.77 
3.29 
2.18 
3.48 
2.65 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 
- 
- 

1.60 
0.76 
1.48 
1.39 
2.18 

6.33 
7.58 
7.55 
6.36 
3.10 
3.10 
4.99 
4.99 
4.00 
5.67 
5.67 
5.39 
7.67 
7.67 
4.92 
6.25 
2.90 
2.24 
2.24 
2.60 
1.92 
1.92 
1.84 
2.13 
2.13 
1.22 
1.55 
0.71 
1.50 

The accuracy of the abundance determination is 0.20 dex for the iron lines and 
other elements represented by numerous lines, and not higher than 0.5 dex for 
the elements represented by one or two lines. 

The chemical composition of Praesepe giant stars is consistent with their origin 
in the interstellar medium with enrichment by different contributions of heavy 
metals due to explosions of Type I and Type I1 Supernovae. 

The authors express their gratitude to the colleagues from SAO, Academy of 
Sciences of the USSR, V. G. Klochkova, V. A. Panchuk, I. F. Bikmaev, and Yu. 
B. Yavorskiy for their help in calculations. 
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