This article was downloaded by:[Bochkarev, N.] On: 19 December 2007 Access Details: [subscription number 788631019] Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Astronomical & Astrophysical Transactions

The Journal of the Eurasian Astronomical

Society

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505

The chemical composition of two Praesepe's giants N. S. Komarov ^a; N. Y. Basak ^a

^a Astronomical Observatory of Odessa State University, Odessa

Online Publication Date: 01 January 1992 To cite this Article: Komarov, N. S. and Basak, N. Y. (1992) 'The chemical composition of two Praesepe's giants', Astronomical & Astrophysical Transactions, 3:2, 179 - 181

To link to this article: DOI: 10.1080/10556799208230556 URL: <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799208230556</u>

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article maybe used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings, demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

Astronomical and Astrophysical Transactions, 1992, Vol. 3, pp. 179–181 Reprints available directly from the publisher. Photocopying permitted by license only

THE CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF TWO PRAESEPE'S GIANTS

N. S. KOMAROV and N. Y. BASAK

Astronomical Observatory of Odessa State University, Odessa, 270014

(29 December 1991)

The abundances and physical conditions in the atmospheres of two giant stars of the open clusters Praesepe are investigated. The spectra of the stars were obtained with the Soviet 6-meter telescope with the dispersion 14 Å/mm. The abundances of chemical elements in K giant atmospheres have been derived using the method of the model atmosphere and they have nearly solar values.

We discuss properties of two Praesepe's giant stars: HD73665 and HD73710. Table 1 contains some characteristics of these two stars.

The spectrograms of the K giants were obtained by one of the authors (N.S.K.) at the second camera of MSSP BTA on Kodak 103-aF plates in the wavelength range $\lambda\lambda$ 5300-6700 Å with dispersion of 14 Å/mm. In order to identify the lines, a syntetic spectrum was used which was computed using the SYNT software by Tsymbal (1980) for the wavelength range $\lambda\lambda$ 5300-6700 Å. The atmosphere model of Bell *et al.* (1978) was used in calculations with the following parameters: the effective temperature $T_{\rm eff} = 5000$ K, the logarithm of gravity lg g = 3.0, the solar abundances and the list of atomic lines from Kurucz and Peytremann (1975).

The computations of abundances in stellar and solar atmospheres were made using the WIDTH-6 software. The atmosphere model was taken from Bell *et al.* (1978) with $T_{\text{eff}} = 5000$ K, $\lg g = 3.0$, $\lg g = 2.25$, the solar abundance, for three values of the turbulent velocity, $V_t = 1.6$, 1.8 and 1.9 km/s. The method to choose the parameters of the models and turbulent velocity are discussed in more detail by Mishenina *et al.* (1991).

The oscillator strengths $\lg g_f$ were taken from Kurucz and Peytremann (1975) and Gurtovenko and Kostik (1989).

In order to compare the abundances in the stellar atmospheres with the solar ones, the chemical composition of the solar atmosphere was calculated with the same atomic line parameters as for the stars investigated. The solar atmosphere model of Bell *et al.* (1978) was used, the equivalent widths were taken from Moore (1966).

The abundances of the chemical elements were interpolated for the values $\lg g = 2.3$, $v_t = 1.8$ km/s and $\lg g = 2.7$, $v_t = 1.9$ km/s for the stars HD 73665 and HD 73710, respectively. The scale was taken as $\lg A(H) = 12.0$.

In Table 2 the abundances of chemical elements are presented for the atmospheres of two giant stars, HD73665 and HD 73710 and the Sun, where $S_{[7]}$ is the abundance in the solar atmosphere taken from (Anders and Crevesse (1989), S_{\odot} is the abundance in the solar atmosphere obtained in this paper, and *n* is the number of the lines in the spectrum.

 Table 1 Characteristics of the giants stars of the open clusters Praesepe.

HD	BS	V	B-V	Sp
73665	3427	6.39	0.98	KOIII
73710	3428	6.44	1.02	KOIII

 Table 2 The chemical abundances in the atmospheres of the K
 K

 Giants of Praesepe and the Sun.
 K

El	HD 73665		HD 73710		S _o	S _[7]
	n	Lg g = 2.3	n	Lg g = 2.7	-	
NaI	3	6.64	3	6.62	6.26	6.33
MgI	2	7.57	2	7.44	7.36	7.58
SiI	19	7.78	19	7.76	7.13	7.55
CaI	7	6.10	6	6.39	6.39	6.36
ScI	4	3.53	3	3.51		3.10
SCII	6	3.14	8	3.07	2.99	3.10
TiI	32	5.05	31	5.06	4.78	4.99
TiII	6	4.77	6	4.78	_	4.99
VI	24	4.01	24	4.14	4.01	4.00
CrI	16	5.90	13	5.79	5.70	5.67
CrII	2	5.91	2	6.09		5.67
MnI	10	5.56	12	5.91	5.77	5.39
FeI	93	7.42	90	7.52	7.55	7.67
FeII	7	7.43	7	7.52		7.67
CoI	8	4.93	9	4.84	4.80	4.92
NiI	37	6.25	37	6.35	6.21	6.25
SrI	3	4.02	3	4.12	2.77	2.90
YI	3	3.14	1	3.24	3.29	2.24
YII	5	2.55	2	2.99	2.18	2.24
ZrI	14	3.74	16	3.76	3.48	2.60
MoI	4	3.17	3	3.42	2.65	1.92
MoII	2	3.55	2	3.50		1.92
RuI	4	4.16	3	4.32	—	1.84
BaI	2	4.17	2	3.48		2.13
BaII	1	1.56	2	2.36	1.60	2.13
LaII	2	0.96	2	1.05	0.76	1.22
CeII	3	1.73	3	1.91	1.48	1.55
PrII	1	2.43	1	2.19	1.39	0.71
NdII	2	2.94	2	3.21	2.18	1.50

The accuracy of the abundance determination is 0.20 dex for the iron lines and other elements represented by numerous lines, and not higher than 0.5 dex for the elements represented by one or two lines.

The chemical composition of Praesepe giant stars is consistent with their origin in the interstellar medium with enrichment by different contributions of heavy metals due to explosions of Type I and Type II Supernovae.

The authors express their gratitude to the colleagues from SAO, Academy of Sciences of the USSR, V. G. Klochkova, V. A. Panchuk, I. F. Bikmaev, and Yu. B. Yavorskiy for their help in calculations.

References

- 1. Tsymbal, V. V. (1980). The Syntetic Spectra of M Stars. Ph.D. Thesis, Odessa State University,
- Reylinda, A. H. (1978). A grid of model atmospheres for metal-deficient giant stars. Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. 34, 229-240.
 Kurucz, R. L. and Peytremann, O. P. (1975). A table of semiempirical gf-values. SAO Spec. *Report.* No. 362, 1219 p. 4. Mishenina, T. V., Komarov, N. S. and Kantsen, L. E. (1991). The chemical composition of K
- giants of Hyades. Astrophys. Issledov. (Izvestia SAO) 31, 82–92.
 Gurtovenko, E. A. and Kostik, P. I. (1989). The Fraunhofer Spectrum and the System of Solar
- Oscillator Strengths. Kiev, Naukova Dumka, 200 p. 6. Moore, C. E., Minnaert, M. G. and Houtgast, J. (1966). The Solar Spectrum λλ 935-8770 A. NBS
- Monogr. 61 p., Wash.
- 7. Anders, E. and Crevesse, N. (1989). Geochim. Cosmochim. Acta. 53, 197.